



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

35 WRIT PETITION NO. 1454 OF 2009

SURYAKANT VITHALRAO MANE

VERSUS

THE DIVISIONAL CONTROLLER M.S.R.T.C.LATUR

...

Advocate Respondent-Sole : Mr.R.D.Reddy

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

DATE : 30.03.2026

P.C. :

- 1] None present for the petitioner.
- 2] The learned counsel for the respondent – MSRTC submits that under the settlement, the petitioner has received all retirement benefits.
- 3] This Court, vide order dated 07.11.2025, noted that none for the petitioner. On 21.11.2025, this Court has passed the following order :

1. Petitioner to take steps within a period of one week from today, failing which the writ petition stands dismissed without further reference to this Court.
2. Stand over to 28.11.2025.

4] Today also, none present for the petitioner on second call.

5] List this matter on 15.04.2026.

6] The petitioner to respond to the submissions of the learned counsel for the respondent on the next date.

[ARUN R. PEDNEKER]
JUDGE

DDC